Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 252.27, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. PUBLIC WELFARE; BOARDING CARE; CIVIL ACTION TO COLLECT. If the parent fails to make appropriate reimbursement as required in subdivison 2, the county attorney may initiate a civil action to collect any unpaid reimbursement.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 697—S.F.No.615

[Coded]

An act relating to commerce; fuel information report to the governor on energy sources; providing subpoena power.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [325.811] COMMERCE; FUEL INFORMATION REPORT; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. WORDS, TERMS AND PHRASES. Unless the language or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended, the following terms, for the purposes of this act shall have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. SUPPLIER. "Supplier" means any person engaged in the business of importing, storing, or generating energy sources in Minnesota. This definition shall not apply to distributors, jobbers, or dealers of petroleum products.
- Subd. 3. ENERGY. "Energy supplies", or "energy sources" means gasoline, fuel oil, natural gas, propane, coal, special fuels, and electricity.
- Sec. 2. [325.812] INFORMATION. Subdivision 1. The governor may require or, with the assistance of the attorney general, subpoena from any supplier or energy source any information pertaining to the supply and distribution of energy sources to be used within the state. The information shall be furnished within the times specified by the governor.
- Subd. 2. For the six-month periods beginning on April 1 and October 1 of each year, each such energy supplier shall file a statement which indicates any anticipated change in quantity of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

energy sources which he will supply for that six-month period. The statement shall be filed at least six months prior to the beginning of any reporting period. If at any time subsequent to filing the statement, the supplier receives any additional information affecting the accuracy of the statement, he shall amend the statement within 15 days of receiving the information. Included in the statement shall be an explanation of the causes for the changes in distribution patterns.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 698—S.F.No.733

An act relating to drivers' licenses; application and fees therefor; suspension thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 171.06, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; 171.07, Subdivision 1; 171.13, Subdivision 5; 171.18; and 171.27; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.16, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 171.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

171.06 DRIVERS' LICENSES; APPLICATION; SUSPENSION AND FEES; LICENSES, PERMITS. Subdivision 1. FORMS OF APPLICATION. Every application for an instruction permit or for a driver's license shall be made upon a form furnished by the department, and every application shall be accompanied by the proper fee. All such applications except applications for renewal shall be signed in the presence of the person authorized to accept such applications, or the signature on the application shall be verified by a notary public. Payment of the fee for the Class B license and Class A license upon initial application therefor shall entitle the applicant to not more than two attempts to pass the driving portions of the examination for such class within a period of three months from the date of the application. If additional examinations are necessary, such applicant must submit a new application with the proper fee, such new application to entitle the applicant to two additional tests in a three month-period-from the application date will be at the place of application.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.